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The Project includes the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling, and the 
construction, use and maintenance of a three-story, six (6) unit residential development with 
subterranean parking, located within Subarea A of the Vermont/Western Station 
Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP). 

1. Determine based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt from 
CEQA pursuant to Public Resources Code Sections 15303 and 15332. 

2. Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 F, a Specific Plan Exception from Section 7.E of the 
Vermont/ Western SNAP (Ordinance 184,414) to allow a 15-foot front yard setback in 
lieu of the otherwise required 74.62-foot front yard setback. 

3. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 11 .5. 7 C, a Project Permit 
Compliance to allow the construction, use, and maintenance of a three-story, six (6) 
unit residential development with subterranean parking, located within Subarea A of the 
Vermont/Western SNAP (Ordinance 184,414). 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 

1. Determine based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant 
to Public Resources Code Sections 15303 and 15332. 

2. Approve a Specific Plan Exception from Section F.2 of the Vermont/Western SNAP, Ordinance 
173,749, from Section 7.E of the Vermont/Western SNAP (Ordinance 184,414) to allow a 15-footfront 
yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required 74.62-foot front yard setback. 
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3. Approve a Project Permit Compliance to allow the construction, use, and maintenance of a three
story, six (6) unit residential development with subterranean parking, located within Subarea A of the 
VermontNVestern SNAP (Ordinance 184,414). 

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 

Jane~* Mindy Nguyen, Hearing Officer 
Telephone: (213) 978-1241 

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be 
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, 
City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications 
are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission's Office a week prior to the 
Commission's meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues 
you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered 
to the agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title I! of the American Disabilities Act, the City of 
Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to 
ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or 
other auxil iary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make 
your request no later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at 
(213) 978-1300. 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS 

Project Summary 

The Proposed Project includes the demolition of an existing one-story single-family dwelling and 
detached garage; and the construction, use and maintenance of a three-story, six (6) unit 
residential development. The building includes two (2) three-bedroom units per floor, ranging in 
size from 1,685 to 2,200 square feet each, located above a subterranean parking level containing 
13 parking stalls, including two (2) spaces per unit and one ( 1) guest parking space; and three (3) 
bicycle parking spaces. The proposed maximum height of the structure is 34.02-feet. 

The ground floor units are accessible via a main building entry along the easterly side of the 
building. The upper floors are accessible via an entry gate adjacent to the ground floor building 
entry, leading to a stairwell located at the rear of the building. The Project provides a common 
open space area within the rear yard, in addition to one ground floor patio and two private 
balconies for the street facing units. 

The Project seeks a Specific Plan Exception from Section 7.E of the Vermont/Western Station 
Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan, which requires that the exterior wall of the building 
frontage be no closer to or further from the street than the exterior wall of the adjacent building 
closest to or farthest from the street within the same Subarea. In this case, the Project Site abuts 
only one other property located within Subarea A to the west, developed with a building located 
7 4.62-feet from the front property line. The Project proposes to observe a 15-foot building setback 
in lieu of the otherwise required 7 4.62-foot building setback established by the adjacent residential 
property. However, it should be noted that the majority of the building face is actually set back at 
a distance of 20-feet, and the only portion of the building which observes a 15-foot building 
setback are two 6-feet by 9 feet, 6-inch private balconies located on the second and third floors 
facing Franklin Avenue. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 C.20(d), 
a balcony shall not extend into a required front yard by more than 30-inches in order to be 
considered an allowable projection into a required yard. Therefore, the Applicant has elected to 
request a 15-foot building setback in order to accommodate more habitable floor area and private 
open space for the street-facing units. 

In addition to the Specific Plan Exception, the Project also involves a Vesting Tentative Tract Map 
(VTT-74052-CN) for the purpose of developing six (6) condominium units, which will be heard by 
the Deputy Advisory Agency at a later date. 

Background 

The Project Site consists of a single parcel located along the southerly side of Franklin Avenue, 
between Vermont Avenue and New Hampshire Avenue. The lot has a width of approximately 55-
feet and a uniform depth of 150-feet, for a total lot size of 8,254 square feet. The subject property 
is within the Hollywood Community Plan, which designates the site for Medium Residential land 
uses with a corresponding zone of R3 (Multiple Dwelling Zone). The Proposed Site is zoned R3-
1, which permits one dwelling unit for every 800 square feet of lot area, yielding a total of 10 
dwelling units on the site. The property is also located within Subarea A (Neighborhood 
Conservation) of the Vermont/Western SNAP. 

The surrounding area is generally characterized by low to medium density residential uses and 
low density commercial uses. The subject site is located mid-block, at a point where zoning and 
land uses are divided between one- to three-story single and multifamily residential uses zoned 
R3-1, along New Hampshire Avenue to the west and south; and low-density, single story 
commercial uses zoned C4-1 D, along Vermont Avenue to the east and south. Parcels to the north 
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across Franklin Avenue are developed with one- to two-story single family residences zoned R1-
1. Surrounding parcels to the north, south and east are located within Subarea A (Neighborhood 
Conservation) of the Vermont/Western SNAP, while the property to the east is located within 
Subarea B (Mixed Use Boulevards). 

Franklin Avenue, adjoining the property to the west, is a Modified Avenue Ill, dedicated to a 60-
foot width and improved with a 40-foot roadway, sidewalk, gutters, and street lighting. Bureau of 
Engineering has submitted written confirmation that the subject property currently meets the 
modified street dedication requirements and no additional dedications are required. 

Relevant Cases 

Subject Property: 

VTT-74502-CN 
On May 26, 2016, a Vesting Tentative Tract for a six (6) unit condominium was submitted to the 
Department of City Planning, in conjunction with Case No. APCC-2016-3327-SPE-SPP, located 
at 4718 Franklin Avenue. This case is pending action and being coordinated with the subject 
request. 

Surrounding Properties: 

APCC-2015-4224-SPE-ZAA-SPP- On August 16, 2016, the Central Area Planning Commission 
approved a Specific Plan Exception to allow roof decks, in their entirety, to qualify as private open 
space, where the portion of the roof within 20 feet of the roof perimeter would otherwise be 
excluded; a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to allow a maximum building height of 35-feet, 
including roof decks, roof deck guardrails rooftop mechanical equipment, skylights, exhaust ducts, 
ventilation fans and other similar equipment, in lieu of the otherwise permitted 30-feet in the 
RD1 .5-1XL Zone; and a Project Permit Compliance to allow the demolition of an existing single
family residence and the construction of five (5), three-story single family dwellings with attached 
two-car garages, as part of a Small Lot Subdivision within Subarea A of the Vermont/Western 
SNAP Specific Plan, located at 1826 Canyon Drive. 

VTT-73952-SL- On January 5, 2017, the Advisory Agency approved a Vesting Tentative Tract 
for a maximum of five (5) single-family small lots in conjunction with APCC-2015-4224-SPE-ZAA
SPP, located at 1826 Canyon Drive. 

VTT-72366-SL- On March 13, 2015, the Advisory Agency approved a Vesting Tentative Tract for a 
maximum of six (6) single-family small lots, in conjunction with APCC-2013-3288-SPE-ZAA
SPPA-SPP, located at 1759 New Hampshire Avenue. 

APCC-2013-3288-SPE-ZAA-SPPA-SPP - On July 8, 2014, the Central Area Planning 
Commission approved a Specific Plan Exception to allow the roof decks in their entirety, excluding 
that portion of the roof deck within 10 feet of the roof perimeter, in lieu of the required 20 feet, to 
qualify as private open space; a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to allow a 5-foot side and rear 
yard and reduced building separation and building passageway requirements; a Specific Plan 
Adjustment to allow a height increase of less than 10% for a total height of 32' 11%" in lieu of the 
penTiitted height of 30 feet; and a Project PenTiit Compliance to allow the construction of six (6) 
residential units, as part of a Small Lot Subdivision within Subarea A of the Vermont/Western 
SNAP Specific Plan, located at 1759 New Hampshire Avenue. 

APCC-2008-1480-SPE-SPP-DB - On May 25, 2010, the Central Area Planning Commission 
denied a Specific Plan Exception to allow the construction of a single building over three lots 
which exceed 15,000 square feet in total size and a Project Permit Compliance and Density Bonus 
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Compliance Review to allow the demolition of an existing 22-unit apartment building and 
construction of a four-story, 32-unit condominium building, located at 1805 New Hampshire 
Avenue. 

TT-63459 - On February 23, 2007, the Advisory Agency approved a Tentative Tract for a 
maximum of eight (8) residential condominiums, located at 1759-1767 New Hampshire Avenue. 

Public Hearing 

A public hearing conducted by the Hearing Officer on this matter was held in Room 1020, City 
Hall on Monday, December 19, 2016. In attendance were the Applicant and Representatives; a 
neighboring resident; and a representative of Council District 4. Due to additional information 
provided by the Applicant at this hearing, and a subsequent request to further reduce the 
proposed building setback from 20-feet to 15-feet in order to accommodate balcony projections 
greater than 30-inches into the required front yard, a Limited Public Hearing will be held on the 
revised request by the Central Area Planning Commission at its meeting on February 14, 2017. 

(See Public Hearing and Communications, Page P-1 ) 

Conclusion 

Based on the information submitted, public input and the mandatory findings for the requested 
entitlements, the Department of City Planning recommends that the Central Los Angeles Area 
Planning Commission approve the Project as recommended. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Entitlement Conditions 

1. Site Development. The use and development of the subject property shall be in substantial 
conformance with the attached plans labeled as "Exhibit A", stamped, signed and dated by 
the Department of City Planning Staff attached to the subject case file, except as the Director 
of Planning may subsequently approve modifications of the site plan. 

2. Parks First. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall complete the 
following: 

a. Make a payment of $4,300 per dwelling unit, or $21,500 for the net increase of five 
(5) dwelling units, to the Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO), Parks First 
Trust Fund. 

b. Contact Maria Ramos of the CAO at (213) 978-7683 or maria.ramos@lacity.org, 
to arrange for payment. 

c. The calculation of a Parks First Trust Fund fee to be paid or actual park space to 
be provided pursuant to this Ordinance shall be off-set by the amount of any 
Quimby Fee (LAMC § 17.12) or dwelling unit construction tax (LAMC § 21.10.1, et 
seq.) paid as a result of the project. 

3. Height. The Project, as proposed, is 34.02-feet in height. The height of the proposed 
structure shall not exceed 34.15-feet in height. 

4. Building Setback. The exterior wall of the building frontage shall observe a minimum 15-
foot building setback from the street. 

5. Open Space. The project shall provide a minimum of 875 square feet of usable open space, 
of which 50% must be located at grade level or the first habitable room level. Common open 
space shall have a minimum dimension of 20 feet and an area of 400 square feet. Private 
open space shall have a minimum dimension of six feet for balconies and ten feet for patios, 
and may reduce the required usable open space directly commensurate with the amount of 
private open space provided. Roof decks may be used in their entirety as common or private 
open space, including that portion of the roof within 20 feet of the roof perimeter. 

6. Parking. The subject property shall provide a minimum of nine (9) residential parking 
spaces and one ( 1) guest parking space; or a maximum of 12 residential parking spaces 
and one (1) guest parking space. 

7. Bicycle Parking. The subject property shall provide a minimum of three (3) off-street bicycle 
parking spaces. 

8. Landscape Plan. All landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automated watering 
system including the public right-of-way. Landscaping shall be maintained in good health for 
the life of the project. 

9. Street Trees. Street trees shall be installed and maintained prior to issuance of the building 
permit or suitably guaranteed through a bond and all improvements must be completed prior 
to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy. 
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a. The existing Palm Tree located within the public right-of-way shall be maintained 
and is not required to be removed in order to plant new street trees. 

b. In addition to the existing Palm Tree, one (1) 24-inch box tree shall be provided 
within the public right-of-way along Franklin Avenue, subject to the Bureau of 
Street Services, Urban Forestry Division requirements. 

c. An automatic irrigation system shall be provided within the tree well. 

d. The Applicant shall be responsible for new street tree planting and pay fees for 
clerical, inspection, and maintenance per the Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 
62.176 for each tree. 

Note: Contact the Urban Forestry Division, Subdivision staff, at (213) 847-3088 for site 
inspection prior to any street tree work. 

10. Utilities. All new utility lines, which directly service the lots, shall be installed underground. 
If underground service is not currently available, then provisions shall be made by the 
Applicant for future underground service. 

11 . Service Equipment and Satellite Dishes. Service equipment and satellite dishes shall be 
located away from streets and enclosed or screened by landscaping, fencing or other 
architectural means. 

12. Fa~ade Relief. The proposed perimeter fence shall provide a break in plan every 20 feet in 
horizontal length, as shown in "Exhibit A". The fence shall not exceed a maximum height of 
42-inches within the required front yard setback, or six-feet within the required side or rear 
yard setbacks. 

Administrative Conditions of Approval 

13. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department 
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and 
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a 
building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department 
of City Planning staff "Plans Approved". A copy of the Plans Approved, supplied by the 
applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file. 

14. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein. 

15. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or 
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the 
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance 
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file. 

16. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein. 

17. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
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Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications 
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety 
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project 
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of 
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised 
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the 
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans. 

18. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning. 

19. Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant 
acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein 
shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master 
covenant and agreement for CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any 
subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be 
submitted to the Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After 
recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to 
the Department of City Planning for attachment to the subject case file. 

20. Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date 
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered 
null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation 
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant. 

21 . Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. The applicant shall do all of the 
following: 

(i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City 
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of 
this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, 
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental 
review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim 
personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other 
constitutional claim. 

(ii) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or 
arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of the entitlement, 
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney's fees, costs of any 
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney's fees}, 
damages, and/or settlement costs. 

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City's litigation costs to the City within 10 days' notice 
of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial 
deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney's Office, in its sole discretion, 
based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be 
less than $25,000. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve 
the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in 
paragraph (ii). 

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be 
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City 
to protect the City's interests. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
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not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (ii). 

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City's interest, execute an indemnity 
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the 
requirements of this condition. 

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City. 

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney's office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in 
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any 
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this 
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its 
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the 
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, 
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation. 

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply: 

"City" shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, 
committees, employees, and volunteers. 

"Action" shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local 
law. 

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition. 
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FINDINGS 

Entitlement Findings 

1. Findings for Specific Plan Exception LAMC 11.5.7 F 

Following is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant facts as related to 
the request to allow a 15-foot building setback in lieu of the otherwise required 7 4.62-foot 
building setback. 

a) The strict application of the policies, standards and regulations of the specific plan 
to the subject property will result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships 
inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Plan. 

The proposed project consists of the construction of six (6) residential units, for a total of 
12,447 square feet of floor area on a Proposed Site that is 8,254 square feet in size. The 
Project is located within Subarea A (Neighborhood Conservation) of the Vermont/Western 
SNAP, which defers to the development regulations pertaining to density, side and rear 
yard setbacks of the underlying zone. Section 7.E of the Vermont/Western SNAP, 
however, requires that for Projects located within Subarea A of the Specific Plan: 

The exterior wall of the building frontage shall be no closer to the street than the 
exterior wall of the adjacent building closest to the street, and shall be located no 
further from the street than the exterior wall of the adjacent building farthest from 
the street. 

While it is not explicitly stated, the Department has historically interpreted this provision to 
apply only to parcels located within the same Subarea. As previously mentioned, the 
Project Site is located within Subarea A. The adjacent property to the west is also located 
within Subarea A, while the adjacent property to the east is located within Subarea B. The 
building setback for the subject site is therefore governed only by the property located to 
the west. However, the building developed on the parcel the west is located 7 4.62-feet 
from the front property line, which is unusual for any residentially zoned lot within the City 
of Los Angeles. In fact, the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) requirements for a front 
yard setback caps at 25-feet even for the largest residential estates and agriculturally 
zoned land, while the standard front yard setback for an R3-zoned lot is 15-feet. 

In addition, the Supplemental Staff Report to the City Planning Commission, in response 
to comments from the public, states: 

The proposed Ordinance and Guidelines contain provisions that require new 
development in Subarea A - Neighborhood Conservation to be in substantial 
conformance with the scale and character of the surrounding neighborhood. 
Provisions include a requirement that front yards must be similar to those of 
adjacent buildings, and a transitional height limit of one story relative to the lowest 
adjacent building[ .. .] 

Based on this report, it is clear that the intent of this provision is to ensure that the proposed 
development is consistent with the existing development of surrounding properties. 
However, the Proposed Site is subject to an unusual circumstance wherein its building 
setback is governed by the only property on the block frontage that is inconsistent with the 
surrounding properties, as the entire length of Franklin Avenue from the adjacent property 
stretching approximately 500-feet to the west to Berendo Street, is developed with 
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buildings which are setback 10-feet or less from the front property line. While the setback 
provided by the property to the east is not applicable to the subject property, it should be 
noted that it, as well as any other property located within Subarea B, is not required to 
provide any building setback at all. In conjunction with the Specific Plan Exception, the 
Project will provide a building setback that is consistent with other residential properties 
on the same block frontage. 

In addition, providing the building setback as required would greatly limit the development 
area of the Project Site. The lot has a width of approximately 55-feet and a uniform depth 
of 150-feet. A three-story building in the R3 Zone would typically require 15-foot front and 
rear yard setbacks and 6-foot side yard setbacks resulting in a buildable footprint of 38 
feet by 120 feet. If the Project were to observe the 7 4.62-foot building setback in 
conjunction with the required side and rear yard setbacks, this would result in a building 
footprint of approximately 43 feet by 60 feet, which is significantly less than what would 
otherwise be permitted for lots of a similar size and zoning. Therefore, it can be found that 
the strict application of the regulations of the Specific Plan creates an unnecessary 
hardship and would be in conflict with the intent of the Specific Plan, which is to provide 
consistency in scale and character within the surrounding neighborhood. 

b) There are exceptional circumstances or conditions that are applicable to the subject 
property or to the intended use or development of the subject property that do not 
generally apply to other properties within the specific plan area. 

As previously mentioned, the Specific Plan requires that "the exterior wall of the building 
frontage shall be no closer to the street than the exterior wall of the adjacent building 
closest to the street, and shall be located no further from the street than the exterior wall 
of the adjacent building farthest from the street." While the intent of this provision was to 
establish consistency with the surrounding neighborhood, it was also crafted to provide 
some flexibility by creating a range within which a project could be set back from the front 
property line, dictated by the building setbacks of the two adjacent properties. However, 
the Proposed Project happens to abut only one Subarea A lot to the west that observes a 
7 4.62-foot setback, which is an unusually large setback by today's standards, given that 
the maximum front yard setback for lots that are five times the size of this subject lot, is 
25-feet, and for an R3-zoned lot is 15-feet. Given that there is only one lot that can be 
used to determine the building setback of the Proposed Project, this precludes any 
flexibility and results in an unintended consequence of continuing a building pattern that 
is inconsistent with the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, based on the fact that the 
Project Site abuts only one Subarea A lot with an unusually large setback, it can be found 
that there are special circumstances applicable to the site which do not generally apply to 
other properties within the Specific Plan. 

c) The requested exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property within the 
geographically specific plan in the same zone and vicinity but which, because of 
such special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships is 
denied to the property in question. 

The Proposed Project includes the construction of a three-story, six (6) unit residential 
development with subterranean parking, located within Subarea A (Neighborhood 
Conservation) of the Vermont/Western SNAP. The Applicant requests a Specific Plan 
Exception to allow a reduced building setback of 15-feet in lieu of the otherwise required 
74.62-feet, per Section 7.E of the Specific Plan. The purpose of the building setback 
requirement within Subarea A is to ensure that the Project is in conformance with the 
existing scale and character of the surrounding neighborhood. As previously mentioned, 
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the Department has historically interpreted this provision to apply only to parcels located 
within the same Subarea. 

The Project Site is located in a residential neighborhood that is characterized by one- to 
three-story single and multifamily residences, most of which observe a 10-foot front yard 
setback or less. The Project Site has a width of 55-feet and a uniform depth of 
approximately 150-feet, similar to other residential properties along Franklin Avenue. 
However, while other parcels generally have Subarea A lots on either side, thereby 
providing a range within which to build their Project, the subject property abuts only one 
Subarea A lot to the west and a Subarea 8 lot to the east, resulting in one precise distance 
by which the building setback must comply. 

As previously mentioned, if the Project were to provide the required 7 4.62-foot front yard 
setback, in addition to the 6-foot side and 15-foot rear yard setbacks required for a three
story building in the R3 Zone, this would result in a building footprint of approximately 43 
feet by 60 feet. Properties within the R3 Zone are generally required to provide a 15-foot 
front yard setback. Therefore, a standard R3 zoned lot of the same lot size and dimensions 
proposing a similar project would result in a building footprint of 43 feet by 120 feet, which 
is twice that of what would otherwise be permitted on the subject property, given the 
limitations set forth in Section 7.E of the Specific Plan. The reduced setback would enable 
the subject property to be developed in a manner that is consistent with the existing 
multifamily character of the surrounding neighborhood by allowing a similar setback 
currently enjoyed by properties in the same area and zone. Therefore, it can be found that 
the requested Exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right generally possessed by other properties within the Specific Plan. 

d) The granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare and 
injurious to property or improvements adjacent to or in the vicinity of the subject 
property. 

The Project proposes to demolish an existing one-story single-family residence and 
construct new three-story, six (6) unit residential development. The Applicant is requesting 
a Specific Plan Exception to allow a 15-foot building setback where 74.62-feet is required 
with respect to one adjacent property. The Project Site has a width of approximately 55-
feet and a uniform depth of 150-feet, for a total lot size of 8,254 square feet. The subject 
property is zoned R3 and is located within Subarea A (Neighborhood Conservation) of the 
Vermont/Western SNAP. Given the technicality in the historic application of this provision, 
the Project is required to provide a very large setback of 74.62-feet that is not observed 
by any other properties, at minimum, within a 500-foot radius. In fact, the Project Site is 
surrounded by low- to medium-density residential uses which observe a 10-foot front yard 
setback or less along the Franklin Avenue frontage. Furthermore, as demonstrated in 
Finding No. 2 below, aside from the request for the Specific Plan Exception to allow a 
reduced building setback, the Project otherwise complies with the Subarea A regulations, 
Development Standards and Design Guidelines of the Specific Plan, all of which focus on 
enforcing the intent of Subarea A, which is to provide "substantial conformance with the 
scale and character of the surrounding neighborhood." Granting a reduced building 
setback for the Proposed Project would not impact the public welfare given that the 
Exception will allow for greater consistency with other residential projects in the area. 
Therefore, it can be found that granting the Exception will not be detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements adjacent to or in the vicinity of the 
property. 
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e) The granting of the exception is consistent with the principles, intent and goals of 
the specific plan and any applicable element of the general plan. 

The Proposed Project consists of the demolition of an existing single-family residence and 
detached garage; and the construction, use and maintenance of six (6) residential units 
within a three-story building with subterranean parking. The Project is located within 
Subarea A - Neighborhood Conservation of the Vermont/Western SNAP Specific Plan, 
which was adopted by City Council on January 23, 2001. The Proposed Project is 
consistent with the following Purposes of this Specific Plan: 

A. Guide all development, including use, location, height and density, to assure 
compatibility of uses and to provide for the consideration of transportation and public 
facilities, aesthetics, landscaping, open space and the economic and social well-being 
of area residents; 

B. Preserve the quality of existing residential neighborhoods by limiting new residential 
development which would exceed the prevailing density of such neighborhoods, and 
establish standards for new construction in such neighborhoods to conform to the 
existing neighborhood character; 

F. Preserve the quality of existing residential neighborhoods by limiting new residential 
development which would exceed the prevailing density of such neighborhoods, and 
establish standards for new construction in such neighborhoods to conform to the 
existing neighborhood character; 

The Plan promotes flexible development rights to ensure new development is compatible 
with the adjacent properties while providing adequate density, landscaping and open 
space. The requested Specific Plan Exception to allow a reduced front yard building 
setback will allow the available building footprint provided for the site to be consistent with 
that of the surrounding area. Allowing the reduced setback will also allow future 
developments to be built more consistently with the surrounding area, and will create more 
opportunities for new development in the neighborhood to be consistent with the principles 
of the Specific Plan. In addition, aside from the Exception request, the Project otherwise 
complies with the Subarea A regulations of the Vermont/Western SNAP, which focuses 
on Neighborhood Conservation, and takes into account the existing character of the 
surrounding area. 

There are eleven elements of the General Plan. Each of these elements establishes 
policies that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for 
addressing environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived 
from these Elements are in the form of Code requirements of Los Angeles Municipal Code. 
The General Plan Framework Element establishes the broad overall policy and direction 
for the General Plan. 

The General Plan Land Use Element divides the City into 35 Community Plan areas. The 
subject property is located within the Hollywood Community Plan, which designates the 
site for Medium Residential land uses with a corresponding zone of Multiple Dwelling R3. 
The Proposed Site is within the R3-1 Zone which permits one dwelling unit for every 800 
square feet of lot area, yielding a total of 1 O dwelling units on the site on a parcel that is 
approximately 8,254 square feet in size. The Hollywood Community Plan was adopted by 
the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 1988. The Project, as a residential 
development, advances a number of objectives contained in the Hollywood Community 
Plan. These include: 
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Objectives 

3. To make provision for the housing required to satisfy the varying needs and desires of 
all economic segments of the Community, maximizing the opportunity for individual 
choice. 

To encourage the preservation and enhancement of the varied and distinctive 
residential character of the Community, and to protect lower density housing from the 
scattered intrusion of apartments. 

4. [. . .] To encourage open space and parks in both local neighborhoods and in high 
density areas. 

The Project is consistent with the Hollywood Community Plan in that it contributes to a 
distinctive residential character that will be compliant with the permitted density of the site, 
allows opportunities for home ownership, and provides adequate common and private 
open space per the Specific Plan regulations. Furthermore, by granting the building 
setback reduction, the Project will be able to accommodate and maximize the potential for 
varying needs and desires of the potential residents. 

2. Findings for Project Permit Compliance LAMC Section 11.5. 7 C 

Following is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant facts as related 
to the request to allow the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and detached 
garage; and the construction, use and maintenance of six (6) residential units with 
subterranean parking, located within Subarea A of the Vermont/Western SNAP: 

The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards, 
and provisions of the specific plan. 

A. Parks First. Section 6.F. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires the Applicant 
to pay a Parks First Trust Fund of $4,300 for each new residential unit, prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. The Project proposes to demolish an existing 
single-family residence and construct six (6) new residential units, resulting in a net 
increase of five (5) residential units. A Condition of Approval has been included 
requiring payment of the required Parks First fee. Therefore, as conditioned , the 
Project complies with Section 6.F of the Specific Plan. 

B. Residentially Zoned Properties. Section 7.A. of the VermontNVestern Specific Plan 
states that uses allowed by the existing residential zoning classification of any lot 
location within Subarea A shall be permitted, provided that no more than two lots have 
a total combined lot area of 15,000 square feet, may be tied together to form a single 
building site. Furthermore, parking shall be prohibited in required front yard areas. The 
proposed residential development is within the R3-1 Zone, which allows one dwelling 
unit for every 800 square feet of lot area. The subject site consists of a single parcel 
with approximately 8,249 square feet, allowing a total of 10 dwelling units on-site. The 
Project proposes six (6) residential units, which does not exceed the density allowed 
per the underlying zone. Additionally, parking is located in within a subterranean 
garage, and not within the required front yard setback. Therefore, the Project complies 
with Section 7.A. of the Specific Plan. 

C. Commercially Zoned Properties. Section 7.B. of the VermontNVestern Specific Plan 
states that commercial uses on commercially zoned properties are limited to those 
uses defined as "Neighborhood Retail" and "Neighborhood Serving" in LAMC Section 
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13.07 and limited to the ground floor only. The Proposed Site is not commercially 
zoned and does not propose commercial uses. Therefore, Section 7.B. of the Specific 
Plan does not apply. 

D. Schools, Child Care and Community Facilities. Section 7.C. of the 
Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that public or private schools, child care 
facilities, parks, community gardens, Community Facilities, shall be permitted on any 
lot or lots provided that the building site for those uses has no more than two acres of 
combined lot area. The Project does not include any school, child care or community 
facilities uses. Therefore, Section 7.C. of the Specific Plan does not apply. 

E. Transitional Height. Section 7 .D. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that 
the maximum height of any new building within Subarea A shall not exceed a height 
that is within 15 feet of the height of the shortest adjacent building on any adjacent lot, 
not to exceed the maximum height permitted by the underlying zone, or 45-feet. The 
adjacent property to the west is located in Subarea A and developed with a one-story, 
single family residence measuring 19.15 feet in height; the adjacent property to the 
east is located in Subarea B and therefore shall not be considered. As such, the 
maximum permissible height is limited to 34.15-feet. The Project proposes a building 
height of 34.02-feet, which is within the allowed transitional height limit. Therefore, the 
Project complies with Section 7.D of the Specific Plan. 

F. Building Setback. Section 7.E. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that all 
buildings shall face a public street. Section 7.E. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan 
also states that the exterior wall of the building frontage shall be located no closer to 
the street and no farther from the street than the exterior walls of the adjacent 
buildings. The proposed development consists of six (6) new residential units, and 
includes a street-facing entrance. The adjacent structure to the west is located within 
Subarea A and 7 4.62-feet from the front property line; the adjacent structure to the 
east is located within Subarea Band therefore shall not be considered. The Proposed 
Project requests a Specific Plan Exception to allow a building setback of 15-feet from 
the front property line, in lieu of the otherwise required 7 4.62-feet, for which findings 
have been provided above. Therefore, in conjunction with the Specific Plan Exception, 
the Project complies with Section 7.E. of the Specific Plan. 

G. Usable Open Space. Section 7.F. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that 
residential projects with two or more dwelling units must provide specified amounts of 
common and private open space pursuant to the standards set forth in LAMC 12.21 
G.2. The Specific Plan further stipulates that 50 percent of the total open space must 
be provided at ground level or first habitable room level of the project; and that roof 
decks may be used in their entirety as common or private open space, excluding that 
portion of the roof within 20 feet of the roof perimeter. The proposed development 
consists of six (6) residential units, all with more than three habitable rooms. Therefore, 
the Project is required to provide 175 square foot of open space per unit, totaling 1,050 
square feet of open space, of which 525 square feet must be provided at the ground 
level or first habitable room level of the Project. The Project provides 935 square feet 
of ground floor common open space located within the rear yard, and 214 square feet 
of private open space by way of a ground floor patio and two private balconies for each 
street-facing unit, totaling 1, 149 square feet of usable open space for the Proposed 
Site. Therefore, the Project complies with Section 7.F of the Specific Plan. 

H. Project Parking Requirements. Section 7.G.1 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan 
sets forth a minimum and maximum parking standard for residential projects that 
provide more than three (3) habitable rooms per unit, as defined by the Department of 
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Building and Safety for parking purposes. The minimum requires one and a half (1.5) 
spaces and one-quarter (0.25) guest space per unit, while the maximum requires two 
(2) spaces and one-quarter (0.25) guest space per unit. The Project proposes six (6) 
units with more than three (3) habitable rooms each. Therefore, the minimum parking 
required totals nine (9) residential spaces and one (1) guest space, and the maximum 
parking required totals 12 residential spaces and one (1) guest space. The Project 
proposes 12 residential spaces and one ( 1) guest space, therefore satisfying the 
maximum parking requirements. Additionally, Section 7.G. of the Vermont/Western 
Specific Plan requires any residential Project with two or more residential units to 
provide one-half (0.5) bicycle parking space per residential unit. The proposed 
development consists of six (6) residential units, therefore requiring three (3) bicycle 
parking spaces. The Project provides three (3) long-term bicycle parking spaces and 
lockers within the subterranean parking level. Therefore, the Project complies with 
Section 7.G. of the Specific Plan. 

I. Conversion Requirements. Section 7.H. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan sets 
forth requirements pertaining to the conversion of existing structures to residential 
condominium uses. The Project proposes to demolish an existing single-family 
residence and construct six (6) new residential units. The Project does not include the 
conversion of existing structures to residential condominium uses. Therefore, Section 
7.H. of the Specific Plan does not apply. 

J. Development Standards. Section 7.1. of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires 
that all projects be in substantial conformance with the following Development 
Standards and Design Guidelines. 

Development Standards 

K. Landscaped Focal Point. The Development Standards require all new development 
projects to be designed around a landscaped focal point or courtyard. The Project 
provides a landscaped front yard containing four (4) trees, consisting of an existing 
Canary Island Date Palm to remain, two (2) Desert Museum trees, and one (2) Olive 
tree, in addition to a variety of shrubs and groundcover consisting of Hopbush, Coast 
Rosemary, Red Autumn Sage, Mexican Feathergrass, Blue Chalk Sticks and Blue 
Sedge, with two planters on either side of the ground floor patio for the street-facing 
unit. Therefore, as proposed, the Project complies with this Development Standard. 

L. Landscape Plan. The Development Standards require that all open areas not used 
for buildings, driveways, parking, recreational facilities, or pedestrian amenities shall 
be landscaped by lawns and other ground coverings. The Project provides a 
landscaped area within the required front yard as described above, in addition to the 
side and rear yards which contain 15 gallon Fern Pine trees, with Sea Thrift, Japanese 
Honeysuckle and New Zealand Flax groundcover and shrubs along the side yard; and 
three (3) African Sumac trees and Mexican Feathergrass, Blue Sedge and Red 
Kangaroo Paw groundcover and shrubs within the rear yard, all to be maintained with 
a drip irrigation system. Therefore, as proposed, Project complies with this 
Development Standard. 

M. Usable Open Space. The Development Standards require that common usable open 
space must have a dimension of twenty linear feet, a common open space area of 400 
square feet for projects under ten dwelling units; and a minimum dimension of six feet 
for balconies and ten feet for patios, which may reduce the required usable open space 
directly commensurate with the amount of private open space provided. The applicant 
proposes a common open space within the rear yard with dimensions of 20-feet by 
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46. 75-feet. In addition, the Project also includes a ground floor patio with dimensions 
of 10-feet by 10-feet, and two (2) private balconies with dimensions of 6-feet by 9-feet, 
6-inches. Therefore, the Project complies with this Development Standard. 

N. Street Trees. The Development Standards require one, 24-inch box shade tree to be 
planted and maintained in the public right-of-way for every 20 feet of street frontage. 
The subject site occupies 55-feet of street frontage along Franklin Avenue; therefore, 
the Project must provide two (2) street trees. The Site Plan shows one (1) existing 
Palm Tree within the public right-of-way to remain. A Condition of Approval has been 
included requiring the maintenance of the existing Palm Tree, and planting of one 
additional 24-inch box tree within the public right-of-way along Franklin Avenue. 
Therefore, as conditioned, the Project complies with this Development Standard. 

0. Utilities. The Development Standards require all new utility lines which directly service 
the lot or lots to be installed underground. There are no utilities proposed at this time. 
However, in the event that utilities are proposed in the future, a Condition of Approval 
has been included requiring all proposed utilities on the Proposed Site to be placed 
underground. If underground service is not currently available, provisions shall be 
made for future underground service. Therefore, as conditioned, the Project complies 
with this Development Standard. 

P. Pedestrian Access. The Development Standards require that pedestrian access shall 
be in the form of walks provided from the public street to the main building entrance. 
The proposed development includes a five-foot pedestrian walkway along the easterly 
side of the property. This walkway provides direct access to the main building 
entrance, in addition to the rear yard common open space area. Therefore, the Project 
complies with this Development Standard. 

Q. Alley Access. The Development Standards require vehicle and pedestrian access 
from existing alleys or side streets to be preserved and enhanced. The subject site is 
not accessible via an alley. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply. 

R. Curb Cuts. The Development Standards allow no more than one curb cut per lot or 
100 feet of lot frontage and further require curb cuts to be a maximum of 20 feet in 
width unless more is required by the Department of Transportation (DOT) or the 
Department of Building and Safety (DBS). The proposed development consists of a 
single lot with approximately 55-feet of frontage along Franklin Avenue, along which 
there are an existing curb cut that will be maintained to accommodate a 10-foot wide 
driveway on the westerly side of the property frontage. Therefore, the Project complies 
with this Development Standard. 

S. Driveways. The Development Standards require that the first 25 feet in length of 
driveways to be constructed of Portland cement concrete, pervious cement, grass
crete, or any other porous surface that reduces heat radiation and/or increases surface 
absorption, thereby reducing runoff. The proposed development is accessible from 
Franklin Avenue via a 10-foot wide driveway that is greater than 25-feet in length. The 
Site Plan indicates that the first 25-feet of the driveway will be constructed of concrete 
with pervious grass pavers. Therefore, as proposed, the Project complies with this 
Development Standard. 

T. Parking Lots and Structures. The Development Standards require surface parking 
lots, structures, garages and carports to be located at the rear of buildings. 
Furthermore, surface parking lots shall be paved with Portland cement concrete, 
pervious cement, grass-crete, or any other porous surface that will reduce the heat 
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radiation and/or increase the surface absorption. The Project proposes 13 parking 
spaces within a subterranean parking garage. Therefore, this Development Standard 
does not apply. 

U. Trash, Service Equipment and Satellite Dishes. The Development Standards 
require that trash, service equipment and satellite dishes to be located away from 
streets and enclosed or screened by landscaping, fencing or other architectural 
means. Additionally, the trash area shall be enclosed by a minimum six-foot high 
decorative masonry wall. The Project proposes trash and recycling areas within the 
subterranean garage. The plans submitted as part of this application do not indicate 
the location of service equipment and satellite dishes. In the event that service 
equipment and satellite dishes are proposed in the future, a Condition of Approval has 
been included requiring that said equipment and be located away from Franklin 
Avenue. Therefore, as proposed and conditioned, the Project complies with this 
Development Standard. 

V. Roofs and Rooftop Appurtenances. The Development Standards require that all 
rooftop equipment be screened from public view or architecturally integrated into the 
design of the building. The Project plans do not show rooftop equipment. In the event 
rooftop equipment is incorporated into the Project at a later time, the applicant is 
required in the Conditions of Approval to screen all rooftop equipment, building 
appurtenances and ducts behind screening that shall be solid and match the exterior 
materials, design and color of the building. As conditioned, the Project complies with 
this Development Standard. 

W. Roof Lines. The Development Standards require that all roof lines in excess of 40 feet 
in horizontal length must be broken up through the use of gables, dormers, plant-ans, 
cutouts or other appropriate means. The north and south elevations are approximately 
42 feet in horizontal length; and the east and west elevations are approximately 108 
feet in horizontal length. All elevations incorporate one- to two-foot vertical breaks in 
the roofline at varying horizontal distances throughout, such that at no point does the 
building have a continuous roof line which exceeds 30 feet in horizontal length. 
Therefore, the Project complies with this Development Standard. 

X. Privacy. The Development Standards require that buildings be arranged to avoid 
windows facing windows across property lines, or the private open space of other 
residential units. There is one adjacent residential property located along the west 
elevation of the proposed building. The applicant has provided elevations that 
superimpose the window locations of the adjacent structure onto the elevation of the 
Proposed Project. The elevation shows that, while one window and one door of the 
Proposed Project partially overlap with the windows of the adjacent residential 
property, they are generally staggered and/or off-set. Given the constraints as an infill 
development located in an urbanized area, the applicant had demonstrated efforts to 
arrange windows to avoid directly facing windows across property lines, or private 
open space of other residential units. Therefore, the Project substantially complies with 
this Development Standard. 

Y. Fa~ade Relief. The Development Standards require that all exterior building 
elevations, walls or fences provide a break in the plane for every 20 feet in horizontal 
length, and every 15 feet in vertical length created by an architectural detail or a 
change in material. The Specific Plan further requires architectural treatments on the 
building front elevation to be continued on the sides and back of buildings. All 
elevations comply with this requirement by incorporating varying plane changes, 
recessed entryways, projecting architectural treatments and a variety of materials and 
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colors including wood and wood composite panels, plaster finishes, aluminum clad 
windows and doors, and metal tube guard railings for the ground floor patio and private 
balconies. The Project also proposes a new six-foot perimeter CMU fence wall that 
will be constructed with a break every 20-feet in length with a 5-feet, 8-inch tall by 1-
foot 6-inch wide by a metal railing painted Charcoal Grey. Therefore, the Project 
complies with this Development Standard. 

Design Guidelines 

Z. General Building Design. The Design Guidelines recommend that buildings should 
be compatible in form with the existing neighborhood atmosphere. The surrounding 
area is currently developed with single and multifamily residential developments 
varying from one to three-stories in height to the west and north of the Project Site. 
Located to the east of the Proposed Site are low-density, single-story commercial uses 
fronting along Vermont Avenue. The proposed three-story, six-unit residential building 
is generally consistent with the height and massing of adjacent structures and 
compatible with the surrounding area. Therefore, the Project satisfies this Design 
Guideline. 

AA. Architectural Features. The Design Guidelines recommend that courtyards, roof 
gardens, porches, balconies, arbors and trellises be used to add interest to the 
buildings. The Project includes a ground floor patio and two private balconies along 
the street facing fa(,(ade, enclosed by metal tube railings. In addition, other architectural 
features which add interest to the building fa(,(ade include a projecting frame 
articulating the front elevation, recessed entryways, and varying building planes and 
materials including wood and wood composite panels, plaster, and aluminum clad 
windows and doors. Therefore, the Project satisfies this Design Guideline. 

BB. Shade. The Design Guidelines recommend that canopies, building overhangs and 
arbors be incorporated into the design of new structures to provide shade. The Project 
includes architectural features along the north, south and east elevations by way of 
recessed entryways, varying wall planes and projecting balconies which create ample 
shade opportunities. Therefore, the Project satisfies this Design Guideline. 

CC. Building Color. The Design Guidelines encourage buildings be painted three colors: 
a dominant color, a subordinate color and a "grace note" color. The Project consists of 
building materials which vary in color and texture, including wood and wood composite 
panels, plaster finishes, aluminum clad windows and doors, and metal tube guard 
railings for the ground floor patio and private balconies. While the building itself is not 
painted in multiple colors, the variety of textures and materials proposed meet the 
intent of this regulation. Therefore, the Project satisfies this Design Guideline. 

3. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary, 
or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would mitigate the 
negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible. 

Mitigation measures are not necessary as there are no potentially significant negative 
environmental effects associated with the Project. The Director of Planning has determined 
that the Project is Categorically Exempt from the environmental review pursuant to Article Ill, 
Section 1, Class 15303 and 15332 of the CEQA State Guidelines. 

The Project includes the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and detached 
garage; and the construction, use and maintenance of a three-story, six (6) unit residential 
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development with subterranean parking. As new construction not exceeding six (6) dwelling 
units within an urbanized area, and a Project which is characterized as in-fill development, 
the Project qualifies for the Class 15303 and 15332 Categorical Exemptions. 

A Project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria: 

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation 
and regulations; 

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; 

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species; 

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality; and 

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 

The Project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32. As shown in the case file, the Project is 
consistent with the applicable Hollywood Community Plan designation and policies and all 
applicable zoning designations and regulations. The site is zoned R3-1 and has a General 
Plan Land Use Designation of Medium Residential. The subject site is wholly within the City 
of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately 0.19 acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site 
are developed with the following urban uses: low- to medium-density residential, and low
density commercial uses. The site is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare 
or threatened species. The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development. There 
are no protected trees on the site, as identified in a letter prepared by Samuel K. Kim, a 
registered Landscape Architect dated May 18, 2016. The Project will be subject to Regulatory 
Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise 
Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management 
Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will ensure the Project will not have significant 
impacts on noise and water. The Project is beneath the threshold criteria established by 
LADOT for preparing a traffic study. Therefore, the Project will not have any significant impacts 
to traffic. Similarly, the Project will not result in significant impacts related to air quality because 
it falls below interim thresholds established by DCP staff, based on CalEEMod model runs 
relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air 
quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD 
construction and operational thresholds. The Proposed Site will be adequately served by all 
public utilities and services given that the construction of a six-unit residential development 
will be on a site which has been previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan. 
Therefore, it can be found that the Project meets the qualifications of the Class 32 Exemption. 

There are six (6) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under Class 15303 and 15332: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant Effect; (d) 
Scenic Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources. 

While the subject site is located within a Special Grading Area, the Upper Elysian Park Fault 
Zone and Liquefaction Zone, specific Regulatory Compliance Measures in the City of Los 
Angeles regulate the grading and construction of Projects in these particular types of 
"sensitive" locations and will reduce any potential impacts to less than significant. Regulatory 
Compliance Measures (RCMs) include requiring the design and construction of the Project 
shall conform to the California Building Code seismic standards as approved by the 
Department of Building and Safety; the grading plan to conform with the City's Landform 
Grading Manual guidelines, subject to approval by the Department of Building and Safety's 
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Grading Division; the Project to comply with the Uniform Building Code Chapter 18. Division1 
Section 1804.5 Liquefaction Potential and Soil Strength Loss; and that prior to the issuance 
of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical report assessing 
potential consequences of any liquefaction and soil strength loss, estimation of settlement, 
lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing capacity, prepared by a registered 
civil engineer or certified engineering geologist, to the Department of Building and Safety, for 
review and approval, and with which the Project shall comply with the conditions contained 
within the Department of Building and Safety's Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for 
the Proposed Project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified. These RCMs 
have been historically proven to work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer to reduce any 
impacts from the specific environment the Project is located. Thus, the location of the Project 
will not result in a significant impact based on its location. 

Additionally, there is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same 
place as the subject project. As mentioned, the Project proposes a six-unit residential building 
in an area zoned and designated for such development. All adjacent lots are developed with 
one- to three-story commercial and single- and multi-family residential uses, and the subject 
site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The Project proposes a Floor Area 
Ratio (FAR) of 1.5:1 on a site that is permitted to have a maximum FAR of 3:1. The Project 
size, density and height is not unusual for the vicinity of the subject site, and is similar in scope 
to other existing residential development in the area. Thus, there are no unusual 
circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment. According to 
Appendix B of the City of Los Angeles Mobility Plan, the subject site is not designated as a 
state scenic highway, nor are there any designated state scenic highways located near the 
Proposed Site. Furthermore, according to Envirostor, the State of California's database of 
Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a 
hazardous waste site. The Proposed Site has not been identified as a historic resource by 
local or state agencies, and the Proposed Site has not been determined to be eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, 
the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not 
found to be a potential historic resource based on the City's HistoricPlacesLA website or 
SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the 
site as a historic resource. Based on this, the Project will not result in a substantial adverse 
change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply. 
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS 

The Public Hearing on this matter was held at Los Angeles City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, 
101h Floor, Room 1020, Los Angeles, CA 90012 on Monday, December 19, 2016. 

Summary of Public Hearing and Communications 

December 19. 2016 

Three (3) people submitted speaker cards at the hearing. 

• The Applicant's representative spoke at the hearing and described the project design and 
entitlement requests. The Applicant clarified that the front yard building setback of the 
adjacent property to the west 74.62-feet, in lieu of the original distance of 70-feet provided 
on the Department of City Planning application form, and in the public hearing notice. 

• Andrew May, a neighboring resident expressed support of the project and project design, 
stating that it is a good addition to the neighborhood, and that the existing use is not an 
optimal use of the property. 

• James Drevno, from Council District 4, asked for clarification regarding whether there 
would be any amenities or public open space available on the roof; and the distance 
between the proposed project and the neighboring residential property to the west, and 
whether there would be any overlapping windows. The Applicant clarified that all public 
amenities would be located within the rear yard, that no roof deck is proposed, nor would 
the roof deck be publicly accessible. He also clarified that a perimeter fence will block any 
overlapping windows between the existing and proposed developments with a solid wall. 

One (1) letter was received in opposition to the project, submitted by a neighboring commercial 
tenant to the east. The letter expresses concerns regarding noise and vibration, structural/dust 
and parking impacts as a result of demolition and construction; the lack of compatibility with the 
existing neighborhood with relation to size and architectural style; and the loss of an opportunity 
for affordable housing. 

Following this hearing, the Applicant requested to further reduce the building setback from 20-
feet to 15-feet, in order to accommodate balcony projections greater than 30-inches into the 
required front yard. In conjunction with new information provided about the Project as described 
above, a Limited Public Hearing is being held on the revised request by the Central Area Planning 
Commission at its meeting on February 14, 2017. 
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BEDROOM-2 
14.ClO'Xt1.oo' 

UNIT-101 
1ST FLR 448.00' 

1,8608.F. 

KrTCHEN DINING 

NOTES: 

-'RECRClJL.ATlNll WATER SYSTEMS SHAU. BE 
USED FOR'iltl!WATE.RFEATURES" 

-"A.MlltMUM 0F3-INCM LA VEA OFMUl..CM 
SHAU. 81i.Al'PUED OHAU EXPOSED SOLSUAfACE8 Of PlN'TlHG 
AREAS EXCEPT TURF AAE-'S. CREEPING OA ROOTWG GROUNDCOVS\S, 

OR DIRECTSEfDlft<JN'PUC.-.TIOHSWHSi;E MU.CHIS 
CONTM"IOICATE.O" 

- "FOR SQL LfS.S THAN 8':Co ORGAHIC Wt. TIER 
IN THE TOP 8 tNeHES OF SOL COMPOST AT A RAT!: Of" A 
MINIMUY OF FOURCU81CYARDS PER 1,000SOUAAEFtt'TOF 
PERMEABLE AREA SM.ILL BE IHCORPORATEDTO ADiPTH OF SIX 
INCHES ltiTO THE SOL. 

MOTES: 

-"ADIAGIVtM OF THE IR"IGA.TION PLAN 
SHDWl'tG tMlROZONE Sl-W.L BE KEPTWfTH THE. IRRA.TIOH 
COH"TRCUE.R FOR SIJBSEQVEKT ~NTPVRPO$E8." 

-·A CERTIFICATli OF C:OMPLETETION SHAi.L BE 
Flt.LEO OUT A.HO CERTFIEO BY EITHER THE DESIGtlli'.R OF~ 
l.ANOSCAPE Pl.JJ't8. IRRIGATION Pl.ANS, OR TMli UCiNSSD 
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR THE. PROJECTS" • 
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14.00'X14.00' 
MASTER 

BEDROOM 

LIVING ROOM 

I 5l!" - o" 

KITCHEN 

( 1) 

(E) CONC. D/W .. 52 

UNIT-101 
1STFLR.448.0()' 

1.8505.F. 

DINING 

M/\STER 
BepROOM 
14.0l1X13.00' 

I 

LIVINGRDOM 

(1) S!ORY 

l' RONT rnRD 
~RC.NT YARD 

0 

STORY COMMERCIAL ~ 

HYDROZONE MATRIX 

%OF PLANT TYPE PLANTING 

HYDROZONE SQ.FT . LANDSCAPE AREA WUCOLS FORM 

• 1 530 21% LOW 24" 

mi 2 787 31% LOW 1G&5G 

[]] 3 207 8% LOW 1G&5G 

m4 523 20% MODERATE 1G, 5G& 15G 

' · 5 530 21% LOW 24" G. 

NOTES: 

WUCOLS- WATER USE CLASSIFICATIONS OF LANDSCAPE SPECIES 

TOTAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA (SURFACE AREA): 1,517 SF. 
TOTAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA INCLUDING ROOT ZONE: 2,577 SF. 

r::: -u~.n ~vlUL Tl-RESIDE~H:AL PROJECT 
FRANKLIN CONDO 

411!3 W. FRANKLIN AvE .. LO& ANGELES, CA WIZ'21 

HYDROZQ~E PLAN N G) SCALE: 1/16"0 NJ" 

HYDROZONE HYDROZONE IRRIGATION IRRIGATION DEVICE 

BASIS DESCRIPTION EXPOSURE METHOD MFGR/ MODEU NUMBER 

PL TREE SUN ALLDAY RZ RAINBIRD RWS-B-C-1401 

PL GROUNDCOVER & SHRUB SUN MOST OF DAY D RAINBIRD XF~18 

PL SHRUB SUN MOST OF DAY D RAINBIRD XFS-06-18 

PL GROUNDCOVER, SHRUB & TREE SUN MOST OF DAY D RAINBIRD XFS-06-18 

PL TREE SUN ALL DAY RZ RAINBIRD RWS-B-C-1401 

PLANTING FORM HYDROZONE BASIS IRRIGATION METHOD 

1G 1 GALLON PL PLANT TYPE D DRIP 
5G 5GALLON SU SUN EXPOSURE RZ ROOT WATERING SYSTEM 
15G 15GALLON RO ROTOR 
4" 4"POT 
PLU PLUG. 
24" 24" BOX 
36" 36" BOX 

HYDROZONE PLAN 

OPTION-8 I 3-22-2016 ( "<EVISED> 
B-5-2015 ORIGINAL 

ZONE PRECIP. ZONE 

PRESSURE RATE GPM 

30 0.27 1.5 

30 0.43 3.5 

30 0.47 1.0 

30 0.42 2.3 

30 0.27 1.5 

SD' INC 
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LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES 

1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AU. LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS 

AND SERVICES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION AS DESCRIBED BY THE LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS 

2. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE PLAN IS TO HAVE PRIOR WHll TEN APPROVAL BY fHE 
OWNER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE. 

3. THE LANDSCAPE CONrnACTOA IS TO REMOVE AL.L. WEEDS AND QA GRASSES 
(INCLUDING THE ROOTS) EXlSTING IN THE PROPOSED GROUND COVER AREA 

4. THE PROPOSED GROUND COVER AREA SHAU. RECEIVE THE PAE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE 
SURFw..I 75W PER MANUFACTIJRERS INSlRUCTIONS. APPLICATION OF THIS HERBICIDE 
SHALL BE DONE BY PffiSONNEL LICENSED TO HANDLE AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS. 

5. ROUGH GRADING OTHER THAN THAT NOTED ON THE LANDSCAPE 
FINISH GRADING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE ORAYJINGS IS BY TI-iE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR ANISH GRADING 'MLL CONSaST OF RACKJNG All MEAS TO A SMOOTH GRADE, 
LOOSENJNG TO rHE SOL TO A DEPTH OF fl' ANO REMOVING ALL ROO<S OR a...oos OF 
2' DlAMETEA ISINCLUOEO. Al\ISl-IGRAOEIS TO 8E2" BELCM'TOPOFAOJACENT 
CURBS ANO SIDEWALKS. 

6. AU. LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE AN EVEN APPLICATION OF 6 CUBIC YARDS 
OF NITROGEN MINEAAUZED STA131UZEO WOOD SAWDUST. 30 POUNDS OF 
6N-20P-20K FERTILIZER. 10 LB. OF SOIL SULFUR FOR EACH 1,00J SQUARE f EET. 

THE ABO\/E AMENDMENTS ARE TO BE INCORPORATED UlllFOAMLY INTO THE TOP 6" 
OFSOIL 

7. ALL ROCK OR UNBROKEN SOIL CLODS OVER 1' IN DIAMETER BROUGHT TO THE 
SURFACE ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE. 

8. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HORTICULTURAL SOILS 
FERTILITY REPORT PRIOR TO SOIL PREPARATION AND Pl.MIT INSTALlATJON. SOIL 
CONDITIONING AMENDMENTS AND Pl.ANTING BACKFILL MIXES SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE TO SOIL AND PLANT LAB RECOMMENOA TIONS. SOIL AND PLANT LAB: 
(714)-282-8777, 4741 East Hunter Ave. St.lte A, Anaheim, CA 92007 

9. GROUNDCOVEAS ARE TO BE PLANTED SO THAT AFTER SETTLING, THE CRO'NN OF THE 
THE Pl.ANT IS EVEN WITH ANISH GRADE. ROOTS FULLY COVERED 'NllH SOIL A.ND FIRMED. 

10. WATERll\'G OF Pt.ANTS IS TO TAKE PLACE 1Mt.4EDIATELY AFTER Pl.ANTING. 

11 . MULCH ALL SHRUB AND GROUNDCQ\JER AREAS WllH A 2" LAYER OF 1/2" TO 
J/4' REDWOOD BA.AK. 

12. AT THE COMPLETION OF ALL Pl.ANTING OPERATIONS, THE PREMISES ARE TO BE LEFT 
NEAT ANO CLEAN. ALL SURPLUS MATEFaALS. NURSERYTAGSHIOWASTE ARE 
ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE 

13. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAJN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY 
CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF COMPLETION. ESTABUSHED BY THE OWNER OR 
HIS REPRESENTATIVE. ALLAAEA.S ARE TO BE KEPT 'NELL WATERED, FREE OF 
GRASSES AND TRASH DURING THIS Ml\INTENANCE PERIOD. 

14. AN APPLICATION OF FERTILIZER {16% f.aTROGEN, 6% PHOSPHORIC, 8% POTASH) 
IS TO BE MADE JUST PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE MA.INTE~CE PERIOD, 

OR AT 30 DAYS INTERVALS IF MAINTENANCE PERIOD IS GREATER THAN 30 DAYS. 
15. ALL TREES, SHRUBS ANO PLANT MATERIAL (OTHER THAN FLATTED ,_,ATEAIAL) lESS 

THAN 15 GAL.LOI'\ SIZE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 1 MONTH: 
15 GAL.LON SIZE Sl-IALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS. ALL 
MATERIAL LARGER THAN 15 GALLON SIZE SHALL BE GUARAJ\ITEED FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR. 

16. PAOVICE 1" LAYER \o\"000 BARK MULCH IN ALL SHRUB AND GROUND COVER AREAS. 

f, IJ~JIT ~~UL Tl RESIDENTIAL PROJ EC T 
FRANKLIN CONDO 

411B W. FRANKLIN AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA ~e>'2'21 
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'I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE 
ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER 
IN THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN Pl.ANS'. 

J,lllf ahkl architecture 
"Jl1111 crchitecture/plonning/in\erior 
1J005 Mesa ·1erde Wf"JJ, Syl··ni::ir, Califor1ic 91342 
t.2" 3-880.04~2 ~mail: andrewl.'._:§ahkarch!t>3Ct .... re.c.om 

-··-·#-------·-

A-3 
3WI 1 
HYDROZONE3 

~Cl:MJW>liNV 

207 SF. (E:) 5· WCOO FENCF 

-- --/~ 

6 UNIT rv1Ul Ti--RESIDENTl/iJ PROJECT 
FRANKLIN CONDO 

4116 UJ. F"'2ANK_IN AVE .. LOS ANGEL.ES, CA ~0021 

(E) CO~JC. D/W 
>RON I 

I -

' 

A-2 
314"13.5 
HYDROZONE2 

-$N 

NOTES: 

--'PRESSURE REGULATING DEVICES ARE 
REQUIRED IF WATER PRESSURE IS BELOW OR EXCEEDS TI-IE 
RECOMMENDED PRESSURE OF TI-IE SPECIFIED IRRIGATION 
DEVICES.' 

-·'CHECK VALVES OR ANTI-DRAIN VALVES ARE 
REQUIRED ON AU SPRINKLER HEADS WHERE LON POINT DRAINAGE 
COULD OCCUR.' 

IRRIGATION PLAN 

OPTION-8 I 3-22-2016 
8-5-2015 OR"GiNAL 

<'REV!SED! 

IRRIGATION LEGEND 

I IRRIGATION NOTES 

1" PRESSURE MAINLINE- PVC SCH • ..0 PS PLASTIC PIPE 
W/ P.V.C. SLEEVE UNDER IN PAVING 

1" COPPER PRESSURE M4JNUNE UNDER SLAB BY PLUMBER 

COPPER PIPE UNDER SLAB BY PLUMBER (SIZE PER PLAN) 

314• NON-PRESSURE LATERAL-SCH • .((I PVCWI P.V.C. SLEEVE UNDER IN PAVING 

P.V.C. SLEEVE (UNDER IN PAVING), SCH. 40 P.V.C. 2XDL\. Of PIPE. 

INSTAU SLEEVE UNDER AU. PAVEMENT. {PEA Pl.AN) 

PLACE WIRES IN MAINLINE SLEEVE 

RAINBIRD LANDSCAPE ORtP XF SERIES XFS-06-18 (SUB SURFACE) 

ROOT ZOflE WATERING SYSTEM RAlNBIRD RWS-B-C-1401 (Q.25 GPM) 

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW FEBCO ~y 

GATE VALVE 1" 

LOW FLOW CONTROL ZONE KITS WJ PR ALiER 

RAINBIRD XCZ-075-PRF 

QUICK COUPt.ER VALVE- RAINBIRD 33 DRC-Jl.t• 

WEATHER-BASED AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION CONlROLLER- RAINBIRD ESP-sMT 
INCLUDE : ET MANA.GER 

RAJNBIRD-WR2 SERIES RAIN 'WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES 

1. WATER METER ANO SERVICE LINE SHALL BEA MINIMUM SIZE OF 1•. 
2. CONlRACTORSHAlLCONFIRM WATER PRESSURE PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM. SHALl. 

REQUEST PLAN CHANGE IF PRESSURE IS LOWER rnAN THE DESIGN RATING. 
3. RIGID PIPE, COPPER TYPE "K" ANDIOR BRONZE PIPE SHALL CDNllECTTHE BACK FLO'N TO TliE SERVICE LINE. 
4, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UNDERGROUND MODIFICATION SERVICE, "DIG ALERT," PRIOR TO ANY 

UNOERGROUNDACTMTY AND REQUEST DRAWINGS OF THE EXISTING SITE UTILITIES. 
5. owtE.R SHALL PROVIDE AN 1• GATE VALE AT THE EXISTING WATER SERVICE FOR THE IRRIGATION MAINLINE 

POINT OF CONNECTION (P.O.C). 
6. OMER SHALL PROVIDE 120 VOLT ELECTRICAL POV/ER oun.ET AT THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER LOCATION, 

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FINAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO THE CONTROLLER. 
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL CAL OSHA REQUREMENTS.AND PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM HIS 

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVmES. 
8. ALL WORK SHALl.. COMPL YWITH THE LATEST UNIFORM PLUMBING CODES AS WELL AS L.OCA1. ORDINANCES. 
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PULL AU. WIRES THROUGH CONDUIT FROM STREET LEVEL TO PODIUM LEVEL. 
10. All CONDUITS SHAU. BE COORDINATED WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
11. SlJBSL'B COPPER PIPES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY PL.LIMBING CONTRACTOR WISTUB OUT AT PLANTERS. 
12. ELECTRJCAL CONDUITS FOR CONTROL WIRES TO CONTROUERS SHALL BE PROVDED BY THE ELECTRICAL 

CONTRACTOR. 
13. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PUt..L WIRES THROUGH EXISTING CONDUIT FROM CONTROLLER LOCATION TO 

EACH REMOTE CONTROL VAJ..VE ABOVE SLAB. 
14. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE All UNDER SLAB WORK Willi GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 

COMMENCING A1N WORK 

SD'! .. INC 
Landscap~ Architec,t.s 
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( D FVC EXHAUST HEADER 

~~Al_J 

c~ I 
~

I 

( ~· Piie EXHAUST HEADER 

12°'!PVCSCH«lTHOREl[TYPC>L) 

8s:aNXBl~~~~ITT1NG[fll'K:;ILI 
, :j) FLUSH PONT (TYPO\Ll 
'-· SEE RAIN BIRD DEfAl. 'XFS RUSH PONT' OR 

'5'JPBl·~~~=T'MTHBALLV1'J.V"2: 

(t; PER~ DFlflJNE PIPE TO BE INST.&U.ED 

(~S~~~~~;EROF~ 
.._. RAINBIRDXFSERIESDRIPLN:(IYPICALJ 

<~) ~2~~~~~E~~~G 
(a) BARIXBARB INSERTTEEORCl'10SS 
·-· RAINEIROXFD-TEEOR 

jOJ AJ~~~:v~~~oss ~ 
~, RAINEIRDAAVl\LVEITT 
~ SEE ~N BIRD DETAIL 'AlR RELIEF YN..VE KIT" 

< 11) PVC SUPPLY HEl'DER 

i!'J>PVCDFllPMANIFOl.D FROM RAIN 2roCONTROI... 
LONEVr-LVEKJT(SIZEDTOMEETLATERAL 

1 WP11c~~~~~~ 

J_ 

(~ E~~~1i:~irt~TEE 

(~) ~~;~~~ ~~~~~AFU'JE 
POTAEl..E.XFSDAf\.tlE 

NON-POTABLEc XFSP DRIPUNE 

8 EAVE Qt' 9ULOl"G 

0 RAJN SEriSOA: RAJN BIRD 880.BEx 

(!'> Wl=!ETOIRAIGATIONCONTl'O._lER 

t ~) PLASnc TIE DCHIN S'llt'P 

(~) MOUNTINGBRAO<ET 

(/, i SECUFIE \.\'IRE WITH CABLE 
"' TIEBRAC'<ET(10F2) 

(0 •·lr.ICH LOCl<lNG GRAT~ ~NCLOOED) 

.-2; BUB3lER: AAIN lljRD 1~01 0.25G?M 
~ (l"ICl.UDEDI 
(3) ROOTWATEFINGSYSTEM: 
~ RAIN BIRO RWS-B-1.401 

(INCW)ES 1401 0.25 CPM BUBBLER 
WITH RISER. GRATE, SMNG ASSEMlll Y. 
1/2'1M.LENPTINL:l_-"N08ASl(ET 
GA.NIST~ 

(3,'i FINISH Glt'D:/TOP OF MU.0' 

(~) 0Pr~':'~~~~~SOCK(RW&80CK) 
(~) 1!2~NCH POLY !MING Pl"E {INC'-UOEOJ 

·'~ 1f<'·INCH SPIRAL 3.• RB ELBOW (INCL.I.DD) 

·:i) 12-INCH~NGASSEMBLY , NClUDED) 

f~ 112~NCH~'\IPTINlET~NCLUOEDJ 
® PVCSCH 4tlTEEOREL 

(11) PVC OR POLYEHfY~ENE Ltt..TER.'.I... PiPE 

03} ~''MOE X36' LONGAIG1Di¥.SKETWEA'¥ECA!\llSTER~NCLUDED) 
(13) 112~1'f:H STR.'.IGHJSPIRA!.6of..RBF1TTING (1 OF 2.ll'l:~DEO) 

(j) FINISH GIWJE/TOP OF MULCH 

'.lJ ROOTWATEFUl3 S~FIES· 
R.'.INBIROFM'SSERIES 
(10F2~.MO::iEPOSSl9LE) 

(i) SWING AS5EM9lY ~NCLUDE.D) 
(1 OF2~. MQ_:i;e POSSIBLE) 

<~ 112-INCH IM.LE NPT !NI.ET ~'.CLUDED) 
11or2~.MO~POSSll3LEJ 

(5) PVC SCH~OTEE OR El 
. [1 Of 2 SHOWN MORE POSSIBLE) 

0 PVCOR?OLYETHYLENELATEfW_PIPE 

"'"'' I. PL..o.cE TIE OOWN STM<.ES EY£Ri"THREE FEET IN SAND, RllR FEET IN LOAM, l\NDA'Ai: 
FEET IN CLAY. 

2. M FTlllNiS WHERE THEFE IS A CHANGE OF ctAEC11Cf'I sue~ >STEESOR ELB0 .. 115,1.G"' 
Tl'.ol.:MN STAKES ON EACH LEGOFTI-ECIWiGECIF CJIFl:CllOO. 

3. INSEFITION PlCWAHDTRENCHEDIHSTA~TIDNSOCl HOT RE.OOFE !IE DOWN ST MES. 

£X~FS~S~UB~-~S~V~RwEA~C~E~o~RwlwPL~l~NE.....,B~V~Rl~A~L~~~rs'i 
SCALE:N.T.S ~ 

,:?i FIHISH GAADf 

(2;. STANDAf'lDVAJ...VE. BOXWITHCO\IEA 
-;::: HAIHRIRD\rl3-STD 
(J} WATEf'iPAOOFCONNECTJON 
,'.:: HAIHBIRDDEISERES 

~ VALVEDTAG 

>:-< 30-IHCHLINEAFILENGTHCFWff.COl.ED 

'~ PAESS~~~~~~~OO.UOED IN 

~~ PVC~~i::-~,60.llPTOR 
(·~/ LATERALPF'E 

~.g ,' REMOTEC(llfTFIOlVALVE 

~~~IJ~~+:~tl~~~- RAIHBIRDLVF-07!! (INCLllJEOINXCZ-O~F ~ •n 
(~ PVCSCH'-OTEEORELL TOUANFOLD 

(ii) J-INCH MINll-/UM DEPTH 00314-INCH Wii.SHEO 
-~ GR'.1£1.. 

~&c~c;~~~;fl~~O~L..mZ.i.O~N11.E..,,1Kl;,i.T,L,:-<.X»C"Z"'-L""F-""0"'7"'5-"'P-'R""F_,3..,14;,,'_-j© 

;,-~~ ::;:~:~V~~CH 
,_,. RAJN BIRD MODEL 3301<P 

(3) VALVEBOX:WfTHCOVEA 
-- RAINBIRDVB-tiRNO (:v Pl/CSCHflCINIPPLE 

{lENGTH"6RE0UtRED) 

\5J 3-lNCH MINIMUM DEPTH OF 
_. :V.f.INCHWASHEOG'IAl/El 

(ii) BRICK(1 OF2) 

(i) OPTIO~ RWS SAND SOCK (R'NS-SOCK) FDA 
- SANDY SOL.S (1 OF 2 SHOWN. MORE POSSIBLE] 

'j) PLANT ROOT B>-.~ 

0 Pl/CSCH ~OSTIEETELL 
® PVC SCH ~o TEE OA ELL 

® Pl/CMAINLINEP!PE 

(i!!) Pl/CSCH40ELL 

(1-1) ~K2'REDWOODST,',KE'MTH 
~ STAINL.ESSSTE.aGEAA 

CLAIJPSOA EOONAl.ENT 
SLPPORT SYSTEM NOTE: 

FURNISH FIT TINGS AND PIPING NOMiNN.J_YSl.lED IDENTICAL TO 
NOMINAL O\JICK OOJPUNG VALVE INLEf SIZE. 

Rl:lJUCED PRESSURE 
FEBC092;..Y 

BRASSBALLVN..l/ET'!'P 
----- BRASS ELL. 4 REQUIRED 

--- BRASSUNION.2AEOIJIRED 

IF W'r'E SmAINER OR PRESSURE REGULATOR IS S!'ECIAED. INSTALl ON Elll-Efl TIIE 
HORIZONTAL PIPING OR ON THE DOlr\'NSTREAM LEG~ SPACE PERMITS 

®- 0. 

Q IR~~~ ~~1:;:-ircoNmoLLEr1 WITH FLOW SMART 
MODULE IN PLASTIC CABINET~TH WALL MOIMT. lf'ISTAlL 
CONTROLLER AND GAB NET 00 WALL PER WINUFACnJRER'S 
REC:OMl\4ENDAOONS 

@ JUNCTION BOX 

0) I-INCH CONDUIT -"ND ATTINGS TO POWER SUPPLY 

POWER SUPPLY'MRE 

® 2-INCH COM>m MD RlTI'GS mRSTATION "''ES 
(i) 
'-- MAST<Ol:l, VALV<O AND REMOTE CONTFIOL VALVE WIRES 

Qi FLOWSENSORWlREWE~,890R541TOrt..CINSENSOr1 
NOTES 
1, ESP-L.X\ilEFCONTAOLLER IS AVAUABLE IN a. OR 

12-STATIOEIA.SE t.AODELS. ADDITIONAL. MODULES IN 4-.S. 
AND 12-STATION VERSIONS MAY BE ADDED TO BFllHG 11-tE 
CONTROLLER UP TO 48 STATIONS MAXIMUM 

2. FOR EASE.OF INSTALLATION INTO ACONffiOl..LEAWITH 
MORE THi6.'>l 24 STATIONS, IHSTAl.1.A.l.INCTION aox ATTrlE 
BASE OF CONTROLLER ANDTRANSIT10N LARCER VAL'IE. NID 
COMMON WIRES FROMFlELDTO 16AWO""-l.TI 
COl'-.OUCTOR WIRE TO BE USED IN CONTRa.LER. 

J. USE STEEL CONOUT FOfl ABOVE GRADE AND SCH 40 f'l.C 
CONOUlT FOR BELOW GRADE CONNTIONS. 

•. PROVIDE P=lOPER GFIOUND!NG COMPO'lE!llTS TOACHEVE 
GROUND FIESISTANC;:: OF 10 OHMS OR LESS 

~ES~P;;i.-LX~M!!IE'-'S~M!<lABwTo.1C.oD11:1NT.11RlOD11;iLL .. E.iRllllN"P'"\AS"T.11K'..,;C:,o:A.,s.,rN"'ET'-----1@2 
sCAL&r.s. 

----LONVOLTAGEWIRES.3MAXJMUM 

,r--OUTER CASE OF COl>l'JECTCl'I 

I 

~I / f4eyl=;=J 
~~t!llm"'""'""""'°PE' _J / / 
~,M~faltltll~ltll''LLED ___) I 
CONNECJORJNSFRT 

NOTE: 
FILL OUTER CASE WffH SEALER PAIOFI TO FJl'W. ASSEMBLY 

~hll,~~B-SURFACE IRREGULAR SHAPED LAYOUT @ 
~'fi~.!,~R~~T~.~~O~N~N~E~C~T~IO~N.__ ________ ~G) 

"I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF TI--lE 
ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER 
IN THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLANS". 

J1lllf ahkl architecture 
111111 circhitecture/planning/in terior 

13005 Mesa Verde Way, Syimar. California 91342 
t.213.880.0452 email: andrewk@ahkarchitecture.com 

(~) FINISH GRADE 

®Plt\:DRIP~IFOl.DPIPE 

(~) P'IC1'X:t,'TRJEIJil0r-!BALLVALVE 

CD ~~NFl~~~:~5~~A: 
{ ~ St.&Slff".CE DFIPl.JNE; 

;i; 1~~~~s~~~~EI~ 
(i) J.~~~~:OMU~~PTH OF 

i~ 6ACK(1 CF2) 

~El;:~RFACE FWSH POINT WITH BALL VALVE@ 

6- IJNIT rvlUL Tl-RESIDEl\JTIAL PRC.JECT 
FRANKLIN CONDO 

4116 W. FRANKLIN AvE., LOS AN6ELE5, CA %l021 

PLASTIC ROUND VALVE BOXYofTH BOLT DOWN 
COVER. USE STAlNLESS BOLT t>IJT AHC W.'.SHER 

--FINISHEDGHAllEINSi-AJB/lflEl>S 

GATEVALVEWt1-IANDW11EEL 

-6"PVCCl.HllPIPE 

ONE CUB~ FOOT 
3/4" CRUSHED GRAVEL 

/,.,-SCH 40 PVC COO?UNG 

- IRRIGATION MAl'IUNE 

~----SCHOOFVCT.0.E 
NIPPLE.6'L0~ 

~~~A~i:.~~~/~A~L~VE..._~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

I OIMENOIC»I 

1r.?'T0 4'1t1SZ:: 

IRRIGATION DETAILS 

OPTION-8 / 3-22-2016 rR=vsED.1 

PVC SLEEVES TO BE 
TWICE THE DIAMETER 
OF THEPPEORWIRE 
BUNDLE CAR81ED 

DETAIL ALSO i'OR PIPE_ 
INSTAl.l..ED IN ROCK SOL. 

SD~ - INC 
Landscape Architects 

llOlll----..lt;;t=t::ll CPTi~-8: 03-22-2010 
CPTICN-<, Ol-IB-2010 
OPT'CN-6: 12- 12-:!015 

CPTICN-?; '0-02-212>1? 
OFT[c-N- 1

: 08-C&-2015 
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4718 Franklin Ave. 
6-unit Condominium Project 
Front View -1 



4718 Franklin Ave. 
6-unit Condominium Project 
Front View -2 
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4718 Franklin Ave. 
6-unit Condominium Project 
Rear View-1 



4718 Franklin Ave. 
6-unit Condominium Project 
Rear View-2 



EXHIBIT B 
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626/350-5944 moreservices@sbcglobal.net 

VICINITY MAP 

4718 FRANKLIN AVE 
LOS ANGELES 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
LOT: 7 

. ""l 
"'i 

TRACT: MORTIMER'S EAST HOLLYWOOD JEWEL TRACT 
SITUS ADDRESS: 
4718 W FRANKLIN AVE 
APN: 
5589-028-007 
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SPECIFIC PLAN PROJECT PERMIT EXCEPTION 
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C.D.: 4- DAVID RYU 
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P.A. : HOLLYWOOD 
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GRID : A3 

DRAWN BY : MORESERVICES 
12106 LAMBERT AVE. 
EL MONTE, CA. 91732 1~85 

(626) 350-5944 moreservices@sbcglobal.net 

(APPLICANT) 
YU DYABM, CEO 
USA RONGCHEN DEVELOPMENT INC 
20955 PATHFINDER RD. 
DIAMOND BAR, CA. 91765 
(OWNER) 
YU DYABM, CEO 
USA RONGCHEN DEVELOPMENT INC 
20955 PATHFINDER RD. 
DIAMOND BAR, CA. 91765 

CASE : 
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Mindy Nguyen 
Hearing Officer 
Los Angeles City Planning Dept 
Central Project Planning Section, 
200 North Spring St 
Room 621 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

EXHIBIT D 
CORRESPONDENCE 

APCC-2016-3327-SPE-SPP 

Incognito Tattoo 
4714 Franklin Ave 
Los Angeles, CA 90027 

December 16th, 2016 

RE:CASE NO. APCC-2016-3327-SPE-SPP 
PROJECT: 4718 FRANKLIN AVE, LOS ANGELES 

Dear Ms Nguyen, 

We are writing to you to submit our objections to the proposed demolition of the single-family 
dwellings at 4718 Franklin Ave, and the construction, use and maintenance of a three-story, six 
(6) unit condominium with one level of subterranean parking. Our objections are as follows: 

NOISE IMPACT 
We are one of four businesses that occupy the 1924 historic commercial/retail building 
immediately bordering the east of the proposed project. All of these businesses have a strong 
emphasis on "one-on-one" customer service, and in some cases customers are using our 
services for hours at a time. We have strong concerns about the impact of noise and vibrations 
that any demolition and subsequent construction, especially subterranean groundworks, will 
have on our ability to conduct our business. 

STRUCTURAUDUSTIMPACT 
Because the building we occupy was built in the 1920's and is single story, and is in such close 
proximity to the proposed project, we are seriously concerned about permanent structural 
damage that may result from the demolition and construction at the aforementioned address. 
The massage salon business, our tattoo studio, and the barber shop rely on maintaining a clean 
and quiet and safe premises to conduct our work and we are concerned this project could 
severely jeopardise our ability to operate. 

PARKING IMPACT 
We are also concerned that a construction project of this nature will result in many large 
contractor vehicles continually taking up available parking on Franklin Ave. This will impact on 
our customers, as during business hours there is only street-parking available in our area. Large 
construction vehicles parked in front of our building will also impede visibility of our business. 

AESTHETIC AND NEIGHBORHOOD IMPACT 
The proposed three story condominium building with subterranean parking is also not in keeping 
with the common architecture (residential and commercial) of the immediate area. Much of this 



neighborhood is low-rise (one or two-story) single family homes or two-story small apartment 
blocks, and constructed in the early to mid twentieth century. The existing residential building at 
4718 Franklin Ave dates back to this period, and the surrounding garden trees are also in 
keeping with the ambience of the area. This proposed building would tower over the residences 
and businesses either side of it and possibly have a detrimental visual impact on the entrance to 
the FranklinNermont shopping district. Also, as housing affordability continues to be diminished 
in Los Angeles, we do not see how a condiminium project so close to a transit and services hub 
will provide any further affordable housing to the Los Feliz neighborhood. 

Thank you for your time in hearing our concerns about this project. We look forward to a 
response to our communication and hope you may take our objections into consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Jason Schroder Sara Bowyer 
Owner and Artist, Incognito Tattoo Artist, Incognito Tattoo 


